2023 VILLAGE of ASHVILLE PARK and TRAIL MASTER PLAN GRANT PROGRAM



Pickaway County Park District 2023 - Park and Trail Master Plan Grant

Form #1 – General Project Information

Applicant Agency:	Village of Ashville	
Applicant Agency Phone:	740-983-6367	
Applicant Agency Mailing Address: (must be the address where you can	200 Station Street East, Ashville, Ohio 43103	
Agency Contact Person: (Person available during Normal Work Hours)	Franklin Christman, Village Administrator	
Email of Agency Contact Person:	fchristman@ashvilleohio.gov	
Phone Number of Agency Contact Person:	Office 740-983-7132 Cell Phone 740-207-1842	
Secondary Agency Contact Person:	Charles Wise, Mayor	
Secondary Email of Agency Contact Person:	mayorwise@ashvilleohio.gov	
Secondary Phone Number of Agency Contact Person	Office 740-983-6367	
Project Title:	2023 Pickaway County Park District & Ashville Master Plan Improvement Project	
Project Location:	Focus on the Village of Ashville & how it integrates with Harrison Township, Pickaway County, & Central Ohio, Exhibit A, B, & C Map	
Letters of Support:	(Attach Any Letter of Support at End of Application) Exhibit F.	
Photos of Location and Other Maps:	(Attach to End of Application) Exhibit A, B, & C Map Photos Exhibit E	

Pickaway County Park District 2023 - Park and Trail Master Plan Grant

Form # 2 – Detailed Project Description

Describe IN DETAIL the existing need for this park to have a Master Plan

(please explain your project fully, with specific details explaining why your project should be considered):

*If you need more space, please attach pages

Describe IN DETAIL your vision for the future of this park. What features to you think your park is lacking? What amenities do you feel you community would like to see at this park?:

*If you need more space please attach pages

The Village of Ashville is a village of 4,500 residents with active projects that will bring an additional 1,500 housing units within the next five (5) to fifteen (15) years, see Exhibit C. Now that we have funding opportunities through impact fees, Exhibit G, we need a plan. The current parks and recreational facilities will not be adequate for the future needs of the community, see Exhibit A. It will need to convert its current parks area to local community park and look toward the development of a new location that can handle a community that will be approaching 10,000 residents.

In 2022, the Village of Ashville contracted with Strand Associates to complete an Impact Fee Study. The intent of this study was to determine the future needs of the Village for Streets, Police, Fire, Government, and Parks & Recreation. Exhibit E includes parts of the Strand Associates Report with a focus on Section 3 Development of Parks and Recreation Impact Fee. The report indicates a current park system of 10.6 acres and a future need of an additional 86.18 acres. Therefore, the Village is looking at finding 100 or more acres of land to a acquire and develop. It would be desirable that this area is connected to existing parks with a plan to connect to South Bloomfield, Harrison Township, Pickaway County, and the trail system the is the focus of the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning Commission (MORPC) as part of Central Ohio Greenways and RAPID 5, see Exhibit F.







Pickaway County Park District 2023 - Park and Trail Master Plan Grant

Form #3 – Authorizing Resolutions



RESOLUTION 18-2022

OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE



A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR AND FISCAL OFFICER TO SUBMIT A GRANT PROPOSAL (S) TO THE PICKAWAY COUNTY PARK DISTRICT FOR THEIR 2023 PARK AND TRAIL GRANT PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the Pickaway County Park District administers a financial assistance program for public outdoor recreation purposes, through the 2023 Park and Trail Grant Program, and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ashville desires financial assistance under the Park and Trail Grant Program.

Now Therefore Be it Resolved by The Village of Ashville, Ohio:

SECTION ONE

That the Village of Ashville approves filing an application (s) for financial assistance.

- · Local Park Project.
- · Park Master Plan Participation.

SECTION TWO

That the Village Administrator and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized and directed to execute and file an application (s) with the Pickaway County Park District and to provide all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance.

SECTION THREE

That the Village Council of the Village of Ashville is aware and supportive of the proposed project (s) and has the necessary funds appropriated in its 2023 budget to complete the project (s) as outlined in this grant application (s), should the grant request be awarded.

Therefore, this resolution will take effect upon passage.

Offered by:

THIS 24TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2022

Nelson R. Embrey

Seconded to the Motion Offered by:

Matt Scholl

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow:

Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No

April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer	DATE: 10 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20
APPROVED Charles K. Wise, Mayor	DATE: 25 OCT 27

Prepared: 10/10/2022
Revised Date:
Review Date:

1 of 2 | Page

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 24th day of October 2022, and that I am duly authorized to execute this certificate.

Clerk-Fiscal Officer

(Original signature of April D. Grube)

(Title)